new and revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") that became effective for the Group for the financial period
beginning 1 January 2006:

FRS 101 : Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of results of associates and other
disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interests are now presented within total equity. In the
consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period.
A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the
face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately
the amounts attributable to equity holders of the Company and to minority interest.

The current period's presentation of the Group's financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101,
with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period's presentation.

Page 5

Effects on income statements for the period ended 30/6/2005 INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
Previously

Stated Adjustments Restated
RM000 RM000 RM000
3,695 3,207 6,902

Loss attributable to shareholders of the Company (280,660) 3,207 (277,453)
Loss per share (22.39)   -   (22.14)
Share of profits from associated companies, net of tax 6,902 (624) 6,278
Taxation (4,739) 624 (4,115)

Previously
Stated Adjustments Restated
RM000 RM000 RM000

9,540 5,307 14,847
Loss attributable to shareholders of the Company (171,486) 5,307 (166,179)
Loss per share (13.68)   -   (13.26)
Share of profits from associated companies, net of tax 14,847 (1,128) 13,719
Taxation (17,423) 1,128 (16,295)

Effects on balance sheets items Previously
Stated Adjustments Restated
RM000 RM000 RM000

Accumulated losses as at 30/6/2005   (2,017,866) (19,134) (2,037,000)
Accumulated losses as at 31/12/2005   (3,033,324) (12,757) (3,046,081)
Investment in associated companies as at 31/12/2005   53,133 (12,757) 40,376

2. QUALIFICATION OF PRECEDING AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134, PARAGRAPH 16

Share of profits from associated companies

CUMULATIVE QUARTER

There was no qualification of the Group’s Audited Annual Financial Statements for the period ended 31 December 2005.

Share of profits from associated companies

FRS 116: Property, Plant and Equipment

The revised FRS 116 requires major inspection costs to be capitalised. Accordingly, such major inspection costs
incurred on the spare engines owned by the Group is capitalised and depreciated over a period of 4 years. The

[…]

Hamilton Sundstrand Customer Support Centre (M) Sdn.
Bhd., an associated company:

Asset Global Network Sdn. Bhd., a fellow subsidiary:

- Shared services billed

- Shared services billed

- Aircraft lease rental paid

Abacus International Holding Ltd., a company in which
the Company has substantial shareholding:

Evergreen Sky Catering Corporation, a company in which
the Company has substantial shareholding:

Miascor Catering Services Corporation,  a company in
which the Company has substantial shareholding:

Aircraft Business Malaysia Sdn. Bhd., a fellow subsidiary:

Taj Madras Flight Kitchen Limited, an associated
company:

- Rental of premises paid

Page 11

15. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY BALANCES
As at As at

30/6/2006 31/12/2005
RM '000 RM '000

Amount owing to holding company (144,066) (81,475)
Amount owing by related parties 8,184 5,903
Amount owing by associated companies 24,987   19,145
Amount owing by fellow subsidiary
 - due within one year 54,237   51,611
 - due after one year 323,835   351,815
Amount owing to associated companies (75,768)   (44,982)

16. CHANGES IN PREVIOUS QUARTER PRESENTATION

Period ended 30 June 2005

Previously
stated Reclassed Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Operating Revenue 2,774,023 30,516 2,804,539
Operating Expense (3,133,888) (30,516) (3,164,404)

Previously
stated Reclassed Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Operating Revenue 5,701,081 67,467 5,768,548
Operating Expense (6,156,095) (67,467) (6,223,562)

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134, PARAGRAPH 16 (CONTINUED)

The following disclosure for the first quarter and period ended 30 June 2005 have been restated to conform with the
current period's presentation:

Page 12

1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

2.

3. CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS

PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING
REQUIREMENTS UNDER PART A OF APPENDIX 9B

COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULTS

Operating revenue for the quarter reduced to RM2,945.8 million from RM2,971.0 million in the preceding quarter. The